USD/NOK exchange rate end of period 8.18
Market capitalization 30 September 2018 (NOK million) 34,048

102,473,619
103,273,399

TGS | Q3 2018 EARNINGS RELEASE  14

Note 4 Segment information

TGS reports Segment information based on the information reported to the management. Segment revenues related to multi-client

pre-funded contracts are measured by applying the percentage of completion method to estimated total contract revenues. As such

the timing and assessment of amortization will follow the timing of revenue recognition. Management believes the segment reporting

provides useful information as to the value generated by the company relative to the related activities and resources employed.

There are no intersegment revenues between the reportable operating segments.

The Company does not allocate all cost items to its reportable operating segments during the year. Unallocated cost items are reported

as “Other segments/Corporate costs”.

Q3 2018

North &
South

America
Europe &

Russia

Africa,
Middle East

&
Asia/Pacific

Other
segments/
Corporate

costs

Segment
reporting

consolidated Adjustment
As reported

IFRS

Net external revenues 91,412 22,071 4,613 22,635 140,731 -18,277 122,454
Operating profit 20,894 5,769 -112 -1,600 24,425 461 24,886

Q3 2017

North &
South

America
Europe &

Russia

Africa,
Middle East

&
Asia/Pacific

Other
segments/
Corporate

costs

Segment
reporting

consolidated Adjustment
As reported

IFRS

Net external revenues 55,392 56,511 18,490 11,291 141,686 0 141,686
Operating profit 603 26,971 9,703 -11,490 25,787 0 25,7870 0

2018 YTD

North &
South

America
Europe &

Russia

Africa,
Middle East

&
Asia/Pacific

Other
segments/
Corporate

costs

Segment
reporting

consolidated Adjustment
As reported

IFRS
Net external revenues 257,478 99,025 24,346 52,487 433,332 -82,617 350,715
Operating profit 89,844 45,872 -1,141 -31,036 103,539 -32,247 71,292

2017 YTD

North &
South

America
Europe &

Russia

Africa,
Middle East

&
Asia/Pacific

Other
segments/
Corporate

costs

Segment
reporting

consolidated Adjustment
As reported

IFRS
Net external revenues 136,987 135,428 25,352 37,744 335,510 0 335,510
Operating profit 7,104 68,212 2,315 -31,833 45,800 0 45,800

TGS | Q3 2018 EARNINGS RELEASE  15

Note 5 Multi-client library

Note 6 Related parties

On 23 August 2018, the 2015 LTI program vested and a total of 98 800 new shares were issued. No other material transactions with

related parties took place during the quarter.

Note 7 Changes in accounting standards

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The IASB has issued a new revenue recognition standard, IFRS 15, which has been implemented with effect from 1 January 2018.

The standard replaces existing IFRS revenue requirements. The core principle of IFRS 15 is that revenue is recognized to depict the

[…]

over time however this assessment has not been concluded as at the date of this report.

Impact of changes in accounting policies on Consolidated Balance Sheet

Impact of changes in accounting policies on Consolidated Income Statement

Note 8 Financial instruments

IFRS 9 has replaced IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement and previous versions of IFRS 9. The implementation

of IFRS 9 has not had a significant impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

Note 9 Økokrim charges and related civil matters;  draft tax ruling in Australia

Reference is made to Note 21 to the 2017 Annual Report, which includes a detailed description of charges issued by Økokrim in 2014

and certain subsequent civil claims, including a claim by the Norwegian Government for losses arising from alleged unwarranted tax

refunds arising from the transactions with Skeie and the claims of joint responsibility by Skeie and certain affiliated persons, as well

as DNB. This note provides an update as to any matters that have occurred since 31 December 2017.

30-Sep-18 Adjustments 30-Sep-18
(All amounts in USD 1,000s) without adoption IFRS 15 as reported

Non-current assets
Intangible non-current assets
Multi-client library 749,594 129,202 878,796
Total non-current assets 749,594 129,202 878,796

Equity 1,221,778 -87,142 1,134,636

Non-current liabilities
Deferred taxes 18,786 -11,552 7,234
Total non-current liabilities 18,786 -11,552 7,234

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and debt to partners 85,569 -45,796 39,774
Taxes payable, withheld payroll tax, social security 50,871 -3,732 47,139
Other current liabilities 62,467 277,423 339,889
Total current liabilities 198,906 227,896 426,801

Q3 2018 Adjustments Q3 2018
(All amounts in USD 1,000s) without adoption IFRS 15 as reported

Net revenues 140,731 -18,277 122,454

Amortization and impairment of multi-client library 92,857 -18,739 74,118
Total operating expenses 116,306 -18,739 97,567

Net income 16,842 462 17,304

TGS | Q3 2018 EARNINGS RELEASE  17

In March 2017, TGS rejected the corporate fine of NOK 85 million issued by Økokrim on 2 March 2017, which is based on alleged

violations of the Norwegian Tax Assessment Act. As a result, the matter was brought to trial, which commenced on 22 January 2018

and concluded 20 April 2018. On 5 October 2018, he Oslo District Court released its decision, holding TGS guilty and assessing a

corporate fine of NOK 90 million (which was as expected, due to the rejection of the fine in March 2017).  The decision was split, with

the majority holding TGS guilty, and the minority finding no guilt.  TGS has appealed the decision, and the appellate trial is expected